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ATWATER, GEORGE PARKIN.  The Episcopal Church.   Its Message For Men Of Today. 
Morehouse, Wisconsin, 1932.  1 st   Edition.    Bound in modern cloth, fine..  184pp.   8vo with 
material on the Historic Ministry, Baptism and Church membership and the background of 
Worship.    Stock No. 14353                   €75.00

BAXTER, RICHARD.  The Saints' Everlasting Rest.    Hodder & Stoughton, 1994.      Fine 
paperback copy..  254pp.       Stock No. 14517                   €15.00

BORSCH, FREDERICK HOUK.  Anglcanism And The Bible.    Morehouse-Barlow, 
Connecticut, 1984.  1 st   Edition.    Fine paperback copy.  260pp.   8vo with material on historical 
criticism and the Bible and the relations between science and scripture.    Stock No. 14408                   
€46.00

BRYAN, JOHN L.  John Wesley - The First Methodist.   A Biographical Essay. The General 
Board Of Temperance Of The Methodist Church, Washington., 1960.  2nd Edition.    Good copy 
in the original printed wraps..  pp   8vo with a chronology.    Stock No. 14397                   €32.00

BUNSEN, CHRISTIAN CHARLES JOSIAS.  The Constitution Of The Church Of The 
Future.   A practical explanation of the correspondence with the Rt. Hon. William Gladstone on 
the German Church, Episcopacy, and Jerusalem with a preface, notes, and the complete 
correspondence.. London: Longman, Brown, Green & Longmans, 1847.  1 st   Edition thus.    
Original blind stamped cloth, edge worn. There is a  1/2 inch tear to the spine side and both boards 
are a little scuffed. Overall however, it remaing a strong, tight copy.,.  320pp.   8vo. Translation 
overseen and added to by the author.    Stock No. 14354                   €365.00

CANN, ELSIE & CO.  Arthur Samuel Peake 1865 - 1929.   Essays In Commemoration and 
selections from his writings.. London:Epworth Press, 1958.  1 st   Edition.    Good copy in a dulled 
but strong dw. Very minor library marks. Overall a very presentable copy..  167pp.   8vo with 
material on his Oxford days, Manchester University, and his family life.    Stock No. 14541                   
€70.00

CANTELON, JOHN E.  A Protestant Approach To The Campus Ministry.    The 
Westminister Press, Philadelphia, 1964.      Fine paperback copy..  127pp.   8vo with material on 
the role of the campus ministry, the crisis in higher education and the place of community in 
American colleges.    Stock No. 14323                   €24.00

CARROLL, H.K.  Francis Asbury In The Making Of American Methodism.    The Methodist 
Book Concern, New York, 1923.  1 st   Edition.    Good bright, clean copy in the original cloth..  
250pp.   8vo with a portrait frontis.    Stock No. 14349                   €95.00

CHAFFEE, EDMUND B.  The Protestant Churches And The Industrial Crisis.    Macmillan 
Co, New York, 1933.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine. Minor library mark 
internally..  239pp.   8vo with material on slavery and the rise of social classes, Marx and 
American radicalism and Church duty in the industrial crisis.    Stock No. 14515                   
€75.00

CHALLENGE AND CONFLICT.  Essays In Irish Presbyterian History And Doctrine.    W. 
& G. Baird, Antrim, 1981.  1 st   Edition.    Fine copy in an edge dulled dw..  188pp.   8vo with 
material on the Reverend Samuel Barber and the second subscription controversy.    Stock No. 
14527                   €58.00

CLARKE, THOMAS E.  New Pentecost Or New Passion.
The Direction of Religious Life Today.. Paulist Press, New York, 1973.  1 st   Edition.    Good, 
clean paperback copy..  181pp.   8vo 0809117711   Stock No. 14502                   €26.00

CONSTANT, G.  The Reformation In England II.   Introduction Of The Reformation Into 
England; Edward VI (1547-1553). New York: Sheed & Ward, 1942.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in 
modern cloth, fine..  340pp.   8vo with material on Protector Somerset, John Dudley, and Cranmer. 
With an appendix of letters written by Gardner during the Reign of Edward VI.    Stock No. 14588                   
€48.00
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COURVOISIER, JAQUES.  Zwingli.   A Reform Theologian.. John Knox Press, 1963.  1 s 
Edition thus.    Paperback with common ex lib marks. Remains a strong, tight copy however..  
101pp.   8vo    Stock No. 14410                   €22.00

CULKIN, GERARD.  The English Reformation.    Sands & Co, 1957.  2nd Edition Revised.    
Original printed wraps, fine. Minor library marks internally..  111pp.   8vo with material on the 
dissolution of the monasteries, the Elizabethan settlement of religion, and MaryTudor. Indexed and 
with a select bibliography.    Stock No. 14368                   €28.00

CURRIE, ROBERT.  Methodism Divided.   A Study In The Sociology Of Ecumenicalism. 
Faber, London, 1968.  1 st   Edition.    Fine copy in an equally fine dw..  348pp.   `8vo with 
material on Wesley and Bunting, Chapel communities and the unification of Methodism.Indexed. 
Stock No. 14684                   €65.00

DANIELS, W.H.  A Short History Of "The People called Methodists".    Hodder & Stoughton, 
London, 1882.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine. Minor library marks remain 
internally. Pages uncut..  454pp.   8vo with sections on the Wesley family and the mission to 
America, the ordination of Whitefield and the Calvinistic controversy.    Stock No. 14329                   
€95.00

DICKENS, A.G.  The English Reformation.    New York:Schocken Books, 1964.  1 st   Edition.    
Rebound in modern cloth, fine. Minor library marks remain to the title page..  374pp.   8vo with 
material on the Henrician revolution, Luther an Zwingli, Erastianism and the Revolution under 
Northumberland. Indexed.    Stock No. 14511                   €65.00

DILLENBERGER, JOHN.  Martin Luther.   Selections From His Writings. Doubleday & Co. 
Inc, 1961.      Good, clean paperback copy..  526pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14485                   €15.00

DOUGLASS, A.PAUL.  Protestant Cooperation In American Cities.    Institute Of Social And 
Religious Research, New York, 1930.  1 st   Edition.    Good, bright, strong copy in the original 
cloth..  514pp.   8vo with material on the Church Federation movement, interdenominational 
organizationsand cooperation by Protestant women. Complete with numerous explanatory tables, 
some folding. Indexed.    Stock No. 14512                   €95.00

DR. HAMPDEN'S.  Theological Statements And The Thirty-Nine Articles Compared By A 
Resident Member Of Convocation.   With a preface and propositions extracted from his works.. 
Oxford: W. Baxter, 1836.  1 st   Edition.    Bountd in modern cloth, fine. Text bright and clean..  
62pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14326                   €135.00

EDWARDS, DAVID L.  What Anglicans Believe.    The Alden Press, Oxford., 1975.  1 st   
Edition thus.    Fine paperback copy..  125pp.   8vo 0880280034   Stock No. 14388                   
€16.00

ELMEN, PAUL.  The Anglican Moral Choice.    Morehouse, Wisconsin, 1983.  2nd U.S. 
edition.    Fine paperback copy..  274pp.   8vo with material on the English Reformation and 
Sacramental Confession, Lambeth (article by T.S. Eliot), and contraception and Natural Law. 
Stock No. 14358                   €46.00

FABINY, TIBOR.  Martin Luther's Last Will And Testament..   A Facsimile Of The Original 
Document, With An Account Of Its Origin, Composition And Subsequent History. Dublin: Ussher 
Press., 1982.  1 st   Edition.    Fine copy in a strong but edge torn dw..  51pp.   Folio. 0904720152   
Stock No. 14321                   €78.00

FANFANI, AMINTORE.  Catholicism, Protestantism And Capitalism.    London: Sheed & 
Ward, 1939.  Unicorn Books Edition.    Original printed wraps, fine..  217pp.   8vo    Stock No. 
14426                   €22.00
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FEY, HAROLD E.  The Ecumenical Advance.   A History Of The Ecumenical Movement.
Volume 2 - 1948-1968.. London: S.P.C.K., 1970.  1 st Edition.    Ex lib copy in a very good dw.
Library marks internally only..  524pp.   4to. Stock No. 14568 €25.00

FITZSIMONS, JOHN. Manning: Anglican And Caholic. London: Buns & Oates, 1951. 1 st
Edition.    Good clean, bright copy in the original cloth..  160pp.  8vo.    Stock No. 14424
€54.00

FITZSIMONS, JOHN. Manning: Anglican and Catholic. London: Burns Oates, 1951.  1 st
Edition.    Good, clean tight copy in the original cloth..  160pp. 8vo with material on Newman
and Manning and his relationship with Ireland and the Irish. Stock No. 14350  €42.00

GALBRAITH, GEORGINA.  The Journal Of The Rev. William Bagshaw Stevens. Oxford:
Clarendon Press, 1965. 1 st Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine..  550pp. 8vo. Indexed
and with a bibliography. Stock No. 14506 €120.00

GILMORE, A, ed.  The Pattern Of The Church.   A Baptist View. London: Lutterworth Press,
1963.  1 st Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine. Minor library marks internally..  176pp.
8vo with material on old and new Israel and apostolicity and the Church. Subject indexed.    Stock
No. 14571 €60.00

GRISAR, HARTMANN.  Luther. Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co. Ltd, 1913.  1 st
Edition. All volumes in the original blue cloth. Edges a little bumped and boards scuffed as with
age. The spines of volumes 2 & 4 are slightly sunned. Overall however, all are good to very good
copies..  pp All 8vo. The most comprehensive and academically valuable biography yet 
published. Translated by E.M Lamond. Stock No. 14453  €425.00

HAGGLUND, BENGT. The Background Of Luther's Doctrine Of Justification In Late
Medieval Theology. Fortress Press, 1971. Rebound.  40pp. Stock No. 14340
€52.00

HALES, REV. WILLIAM.  Abridgment Of A Correspondence Between The Courts Of
Rome And Baden... Respecting The Appointment Of Baron Wessenberg, Vicar Capitular of the
Dioscese of Constance in the Year 1817.. Dublin: F.C. & J. Rivington, 1819.  1 st Edition.
Bound and protected in modern cloth, fine. Text browned and dusted as with age..  25pp. 8vo
Stock No. 14343 €195.00

HILDERBRANDT, FRANZ & BECKERLEGGE, OLIVER A.  The Works Of John Wesley.
A collection of Hymns for the use of the people called Methodists.. Nashville: Abingdon Press.,
1983.  1 st Edition.    Fine copy in a good but slightly sunned dw..  848pp.  8vo. 0687462185
Stock No. 14322 SOLD €60.00

HILL, CHRISTOPHER.  Puritanism And Revolution.   Studies In Interpretation Of The 
English Revolution of the Seventeenth Century.. London: Secker & Warburg, 1958.  1 st   Edition.    
Rebound in modern cloth, fine..  402pp.   8vo with material on William Perkins, Hobbes, James 
Harrington, and Clarissa Harlowe. Indexed.    Stock No. 14416                   €62.00

HOPF, CONSTANTIN.  Martin Bucer And The English Reformation.    Basil Blackwell, 
London, 1946.  1 st  Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine. Very minor library marks 
internally..  290pp.   8vo with material on Suvermerianism, Colet, Stephen Gardner, and the 
Vestment controversy. Indexed and illustrated,    Stock No. 14577                   €62.00

HUGHES, PHILIP.  A Popular History Of The Reformation.    London: Hollis & Carter, 1957.  
1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth. Minor library marks internally..  343pp.   8vo with 
material on Erasmus and the Italian Saints, Calvin & the Council of Trent and Queen Elizabeth 
and Knox. Indexed.    Stock No. 14581                   €48.00

HUGHES, PHILIP.  The Reformation.   A Popular History. London: Burns & Oates, 1957.  1 s 
Edition thus.    Good paperback edition..  303pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14490                   €10.00
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HURST, JOHN FLETCHER.  The History Of Methodism.   American Miethodism in 2 
Volumes.. New York: Eaton & Mains, 1903.  1 st   Edition.    Both volumes rebound in modern 
cloth, fine..  964pp.   8vo with material on Freeborn Garrettson, Joseph pillmoor and Elizabeth 
Russell. Profusely illustrated with West Clinedinst frontis. Probablythe most comprehensive 
history to that date on the subject.    Stock No. 14427                   €295.00

INGE, WILLIAM RALPH.  More Lay Thoughts Of A Dean.    Putam, London, 1931.  1 st   
Edition.    Fine copy in the original navy cloth. Title in gilt..  320pp.   8vo. A further collection of 
Evening Standard published thoughts and quasi-sermons. Chapters on Wealth and the Gospel, 
Women in Politics and Scientific Ethics.    Stock No. 14663                   €52.00

IRWIN, REC. C.H.  John Calvin.   The man and his work.. London: The Religious Tract 
Society, 1909.  1 st  Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine..  208pp.   8vo with material on 
Strassburg exile, Servetus and the influuence of his religious teachings. Indexed.    Stock No. 
14586                   €65.00

JACOBS, HENRY EYSTER.  Martin Luther 1483-1546..    G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1907.  6th 
Edition.    Original red cloth, dulled and slightly edge worn..  454pp.   8vo with material on the 
Heidelberg conference, Militz and the Leipzig disputation, the Wittenberg concord and the 
Schmalkald articles. Profusely illustrated with b/w plates.    Stock No. 14480                   €52.00

JANSSENS, REV. A.  Anglicanism.    London: Catholic Truth Society,       Original printed 
wraps a little edge worn, overall a very good copy..  32pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14411                   
€36.00

JENSEN, DE LAMAR.  Confrontation At Worms.   Martin Luther And The Diet Of Worms. 
Brigham Young University Press., 1973.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine. Minor 
library marks internally. A fine production published for the members of The Friends of the 
Bringham University Library. Richly illustrated..  119pp.   Large 4to. With a complete English 
translation of the Edict of Worms. 0842502866   Stock No. 14318                   €120.00

KAMEN, HENRY.  The Rise Of Toleration.    Weidenfeld and Nicholson, London,, 1967.  1 st   
Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine..  256pp.   8vo with material on the position of Erasmus, 
Calvinist intolerance, Castellio, William of Orange's policy, and Althusius's Politics. Indexed and 
with a chronological table. Illustrated.    Stock No. 14592                   €48.00

KEEHAN, REV. STEPHEN.  Controversial Catechism.   Or Protestantism Refuted, And 
Catholicism Established by an appeal to the holy scriptures, the testimony of the holy fathers, and 
the dictates of reason; in which such portions of Scheffmacher's cathecism as suit modern 
controversy are embodied.. Marsh & Beattie, 1854.  3rd edition corrected by the author.    Original 
blind stamped cloth. Spine sunned and a 1/2 inch tear to the top of the spine but o/w a good, 
strong, clean copy..  233pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14393                   €165.00

KOOIMAN, W.J.  By Faith Alone.   The Life Of Martin Luther. Lutterworth Press, London, 
1954.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine. Minor library marks remain internally..  
218pp.   8vo with material on cajetan, the debates with Miltitz and Eck, and the Imperial council at 
Augsburg. Indexed.    Stock No. 14585                   €58.00

LAWLOR, HUGH JACKSON.  The Reformation And The Irish Episcopate.    London: 
Society For Promoting Christian Knowledge, 1932.  1 st   Edition.    Original printed waraps, fine..  
47pp.   8vo with material on the Elizabethan Bishops and the Apostolic Succession and the Marian 
Bishops and the Reformation.    Stock No. 14337                   €52.00

LEE, THE REV. FREDERICK GEORGE.  The Validity Of The Holy Orders Of The 
Church Of England.   Maintained and vindicated, both theologically and historically, with foot-
notes, tables of consecrations, and appendices.. London: J.T. Hayes, 1869.  1 st   Edition.    
Rebound in  modern cloth, fine..  530pp.   8vo with material on the Preface of the Ordinal in 1549, 
the form for the Consecration of Deacons, 1549, Medieval & Eastern forms of consecration and 
the consecrations of Hodgkins, Scory, and Coverdale. Indexed.    Stock No. 14471                   
€210.00
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LILJE, HANNS.  Martin Luther 1483/1983.    Inter Nationes, Bonn, 1983.  1 st   Edition.    
Original printed wraps, fine..  112pp.   8vo with material on Luther's journey to Rome, Augsburg, 
Schmalkalden and Luther's legacy. With a chronology and bibliography. Illustrated.    Stock No. 
14341                   €46.00

LOETSCHER, LEFFERTS A.  A Brief History Of The Presbyterians.    The Westminister 
Press, 1958.  Revised & Enlarged Edition.    Original printed wraps. Ex library with the usual 
markings. Text bright and clean..  125pp.   8vo with material on the Presbyterians in the 
Dominions and the General Synod.    Stock No. 14423                   €22.00

LONG JR., EDWARD LEROY.  Conscience And Compromise.   An Approach To Protestant 
Casuistry. The Westminister Press, 1954.  1 st   Edition.    Cloth.  166pp.   8vo with material on the 
dialectics of causistry, economic morality and relationship of geneal ethics and causistry.    Stock 
No. 14465                   €42.00

LOUKES, HAROLD.  The Quaker Contribution.    SCM, Illinois., 1965.  1 st   Edition.    
Paperback copy, fine..  128pp.   8vo with material on Quietism and with appendices on the Society 
of Friends and membership ststs for Britain in the 1960s. Indexed.    Stock No. 14338                   
€24.00

MACAULAY, J.J.  The Price of Our Presbyterianism..   A Historical Sketch Of The 
Sustentation Fund Of The Presbyterian Church In Ireland. The Sustenation Fund Committee, 
Belfast, 1939.  1 st   Edition.    Original printed wraps, fine..  15pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14422                   
€36.00

MACKENZIE, ROBERTS.  John Brown Of Haddington.    The Banner Of Truth Trust, 
London, 1964.  1st paper back edition.    Edge worn copy. Lacks ffep. Remains tight and strong 
however..  320pp.   8vo with material on his days as a divinity student and his Bible dictionary. 
Indexed.    Stock No. 14345                   €18.00

MACMILLAN, KERR D.  Protestantism In Germany.    Princeton University Press, 1917.  1 st   
Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine..  280pp.   8vo with material on congregational self-
government and the territorial system and the personal influence of Luther. Indexed.    Stock No. 
14463                   €85.00

MANN, ALICE B.  Incorporation Of New Members In The Episcopal Church.   A manual for 
clergy and lay leaders.. Ascension Press, Philadelphia, 1983.  1 st   Edition.    Original printed 
wraps, fine..  81pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14359                   €36.00

MANUIAL OF THE LAWS AND DISCIPLINE.  Of The Methodist Church In Ireland.
New & Revised Edition. Published by the Order of the Irish Conference, Belfast, 1916.      
Rebound in modern cloth, fine..  374pp.   8vo. Together with conmprehensive appendices, sections 
include one on the constitution and government and another on funds and institutions.    Stock No. 
14425                   €95.00

MARCHANT, RONALD A.  The Puritans And The Church Courts In The Diocese Of York 
1560 - 1642.    Longmans, London, 1960.  1 st   Edition.    Good clean copy in an edge torn dw. 
Internal library marks..  330pp.   8vo with material on Archdeacon Lowth and the men of Dan and 
Bethel. Indexed with lists of both Puritan clergy and their parishes.    Stock No. 14417                   
€56.00

MARSHALL, JOHN S.  Hooker And The Anglican Tradition.   An historical and theological 
study of Hooker's ecclesiastical polity.. London: Adam & Charles Black, 1963.  1 st   Edition.    
Good copy in a worn and edge torn dw. Minor library marks internally..  180pp.   8vo with 
material on Erasmus and the Henrician Reformation, the Thomists, Hooker's philosophy of the 
appropriate, and the Church as a Sacramental Fellowship. Complete with a bibliography.    Stock 
No. 14403                   €48.00
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MARTIN, RALPH.  Unless The Lord Build The House…..   The Church And The New 
Pentecost. A Charismatic Renewal Book.. Ave Maria Press, Notre Dame, Indiana, 1971.  5th  
Edition.    Original printed wraps, good if a little spine sunned. Minor internal library marks..  
63pp.   8vo with chapters on the Christian Community and the Christian Mission.    Stock No. 
14364                   €25.00

MARTYN, W. CARLOS.  The Life And Times Of Martin Luther.    American Tract Society, 
New York., 1866.  1 st   Edition.    Original blind stamped green cloth. Gilt spine. Edges a little 
scuffed but overall a very good copy..  550pp.   8vo with material on Erfurth, Augustine Conent 
visits of 1516, Luther and Eck and the Counts of Mansfeldt.    Stock No. 14461                   
€110.00

MATTHEWS, W.R.  The Thirty-Nine Articles.   A plea for a new statement of the Christian 
Faith as understood by the Church of England. An Expanded Version Of A Lecture Given To Sion 
College, London.. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1961.  1 st   Edition.    Original printed wraps, 
fine..  38pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14699                   €32.00

MCINNES, ANGUS.  Robert Harley, Puritan Politician.    Victor Gollancz, London, 1970.  1st 
edition.    Very good copy in a fine, mylar protected dw. Very minor library marks internally..  
223pp.   8vo. Biography of the early eighteenth-century British Prime Minister. Indexed.    Stock 
No. 14361                   €60.00

MCLACHLAN, H.  The Unitarian Movement In The Religious Life Of England.   I. Its 
Contribution To Thought And Learning 1700 -1900. London: George Allen & Unwin Ltd, 1934.  1 
st   Edition.    Rebound in contemporary cloth, fine. Minor library marks internally..  317pp.   8vo 
with material on biblical scholarship and the Unitarian contribution to periodical literature. With a 
periodical, person and place index.    Stock No. 14584                   €68.00

MCROBERTS, DAVID.  Essays On The Scottish Reformation 1513 - 1625.    Glasgow: Burns, 
1962.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine. Very minor library marks remain to the 
edges..  496pp.   8vo with material on pre-Reformation hospitals, education in the century of the 
Reformation and Church councils in the sixteenth century. Person and topic indexed.    Stock No. 
14582                   €95.00

MOEHLMAN, CONRAD HENRY.  Protestantism's Challenge.   An Historical Study Of The 
Survival Value Of Protestantism.. Harper & Brothers, New York., 1939.  1 st   Edition.    Original 
cloth sunned and dulled. Remains a strong, tight copy however..  286pp.   8vo with material on 
Apostolic succession, early Christians and the Sacraments and the refutation of Matthew and John. 
Indexed.    Stock No. 14342                   €52.00

MOLNAR, THOMAS.  Ecumenism Or New Reformation.    Funk & Wagnalls, New York, 
1968.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine..  170pp.   8vo with considerations on 
Marxism, secular temptation and contemporary Church ideologues. Indexed.    Stock No. 14505                   
€48.00

MURPHY, REC. J.M. & MOYNIHAN, REV. F.  The National Eucharistic Congress 
Melbourne, Australia. December 2nd-9th, 1934..    Melbourne: The Advocate Press, 1936.  1 st   
Edition.    Good, clean copy in an edge worn dw. Ffep cut..  294pp.   4to. Contains comprehensive 
reports on each day's events combined with numerous b/w photos. An important social and 
religious record.    Stock No. 14348                   €75.00

NASH, ARNOLD S.  Protestant Thought In The Twentieth Century.   Whence & Whither. 
MacMillan, New york, 1951.  1 st   Edition.    Good, strong, clean copy in the original green cloth..  
296pp.   8vo with material on systematic theology, Christian ethics, and the Ecumenical 
movement. Indexed.    Stock No. 14482                   €42.00

NELSON, J. ROBERT.  The Changing Face Of Methodism.    Cathedral Publishers, Michigan, 
1972.  1 st   Edition.    Original printed wraps, fine..  23pp.   8vo with material on 
Wesley,Methodist theology and the 'World Parish'.    Stock No. 14394                   €28.00
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NEW, JOHN F.H.  Anglican And Puritan.   The Basis Of Their Opposition, 1558 - 1640. 
London: Adam & Charles Black, 1964.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine. Minor 
library marks remain internally. Overall agood, strong, clean copy..  140pp.   8vo with material on 
the sacraments and eschatology and doctrine and ethics. Indexed.    Stock No. 14355                   
€60.00

NOBLE, VERNON.  The Man In Leather Breeches.   The Life and Times of George Fox.. 
Elek, London, 1953.  1 st   Edition.    Fine copy in a slightly edge nicked dw..  300pp.   8vo with 
material on the Nayler affair, the scandal at Bristol and Pennsylvania. Indexed.    Stock No. 14686                   
€65.00

O'CONNOR, EDWARD D.  The Pentecostal Movement in the Catholic Church.   Thwe 
definitive study of a dynamic spiritual rebirth from the standpoint of Catholic theology…..It's 
significance in Catholic life and thought today.. Ave Maria Press, Notre Dame, Indiana, 1971.  5th  
Edition.    Paperback edition, very good..  300pp.   8vo with material on the growth and maturity of 
the Notre Dame Pentecostal Movement and the dangers, some inherent, faced by the group. 
Stock No. 14503                   €24.00

O'DAY, ROSEMARY.  The Debate On The English Reformation.    Methuen, London, 1986.  
1 st   Edition.    Fine copy in a fine, slightly edge nicked dw..  224pp.   8vo with material on Fuller 
and Strype and the Tudor religious revolution. Indexed and with a bibliography. 0416726704   
Stock No. 14501                   €38.00

PACKER, J.I. & JOHNSTON, O.R.  Martin Luther On The Bondage Of The Will..   A New 
Translation Of De Servo Arbitrio Martin Luther's Reply To Erasmus Of Rotterman.. James Clarke, 
London, 1957.  1 s Edition thus.    Good copy in an edge worn dw. Minor library marks internally..  
323pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14328                   €32.00

PARKE, REV. R.  Why I Am A Presbyterian.    The Christian Irishman, Belfast.,   1 st   
Edition.    Original printed wraps, fine..  15pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14420                   €36.00

PARKER, T.H.L.  Portrait Of Calvin.    SCM, London, 1940.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in 
modern cloth, fine..  124pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14339                   €48.00

PAYNE, ERNEST A.  The Baptist Union.   A Short History. London: The Carey Kingsgate 
Press Ltd, 1958.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine..  316pp.   8vo with material on 
the Down Grade controversy and the Ter-Jubilee. Illustrated and indexed.    Stock No. 14578                   
€48.00

PFURTNER, STEPHANUS.  Luther And Aquinas - A Conversation.   Our Salvation, Its 
Certainty And Peril. London: Darton, Longman & Todd, 1964.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in 
modern cloth, fine..  113pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14335                   €56.00

PIETTE, MAXIMIN.  John Wesley In The Evolution Of Protestantism.    London: Sheed & 
Ward, 1937.  2nd Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine..  570pp.   8vo with material on 
Zwingli and Luther, the Anabaptist reaction. The Oxford movemnets, the Moravian pietists and the 
post Wesleyian developments in Methodism.    Stock No. 14589                   €58.00

REFORMED PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF IRELAND..  The Code..   The Book Of 
Government And Order Of The Reform Presbyterian Church Of Ireland. Graham & Heslip Ltd, 
Belfast, 1965.  1 st   Edition.    Original blue, blind bordered cloth. Title in gilt on front board. A 
good, solid, bright copy..  pp   8vo.    Stock No. 14360                   €52.00

REID, REV. J.M.  Missions And Missionary Society Of The Methodist Episcopal Church. 2 
Volumes..    New York: Phillips & Hunt, 1879.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine. 
Minor library marks internally..  pp   8vo. A comprehensive history covering all aspects including 
intra U.S. and African, South American, Chinese, Scandanavian, German, Indian, Bulgarian, 
Jaopanese, Italian, and Mexican missions. Profusely illustrated including portrait frontis. Complete 
with folding maps and tables.    Stock No. 14413                   €495.00
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ROTHAUGE, ARLIN J.  Sizing Up A Congregation For New Member Ministry.    Education 
For Mission And Ministry Office, New York,   1 st   Edition.    Original printed wraps, fine..  
38pp.   8vo with advice on how to increase member numbers with programmes that take account 
of the present size of your ministry.    Stock No. 14362                   €32.00

ROUSE, RUTH & NEILL, STEPHEN CHARLES.  A History Of The Ecumenical 
Movement 1517 - 1948.    London: S.P.C.K., 1954.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, 
minor library marks internally. Overall a very good copy..  822pp.   4to with material on the 
Waldensians, Calvin, the Zurich consensus, Episcopalian variation, and the World Misssionary 
conference. Indexed.    Stock No. 14569                   €95.00

ROUTLEY, ERIK.  English Religious Dissent.    Camrbridge University Press, 1960.  1 st   
Edition.    Good copy in an edge worn dw. Minor library marks internally..  214pp.   8vo. Traces 
the development of English religious 'independent' thought from 1567. Indexed.    Stock No. 
14587                   €46.00

RUPP, E.G.  Studies In The Making Of The English Protestant Tradition.   Mainly In The 
Reign Of Henry VIII. Cambridge University Press, 1949.  1 st   Edition.    Fine copy in a fine, if 
slightly dulled dw..  220pp.   8vo with material on the Cambridge Reformers and the Protestant 
martyrs of Cambridge University, 1531-58. Indexed and with a bibliography.    Stock No. 14476                   
€56.00

RUPP, GORDON.  Luther's Progress To The Diet Of Works.    Harper Torchbooks, Harper & 
Row, New York, 1964.  Reprint..    Good paperback copy. Minor library marks internally..  109pp.   
8vo.    Stock No. 14325                   €22.00

SANDERS, DR. NICHOLAS.  The Rise And Progress of The English Reformation.
Translated form the Latin. A work most worthy of perusal comprising an Ecclesiastical history of 
about sixty years from the twenty-first year of the reign of Henry VIII, when he first began to 
thinmk of divorcing his lawful wife, Catharine of Aragon, to the twenty-eight year of Elizabeth, 
the last of Henry's children. Also a short view of the rise, progress, and effects of the Reformation 
in England, Scotland and elsewhere. With a preface containingan account of the life and writings 
of the author.. Dublin: J. Christie, 1827.  Later edition.    Bound and protected in modern cloth. 
Edges a little browned as with age, o/w a good, clean copy. Edges uncut..  469pp.   8vo.    Stock 
No. 14324 SOLD €195.00

SCHLESINGER JR., ARTHUR M.  Orestes A. Brownson.   A Pilgrim's Progress.. Octagon, 
New York., 1963.  Reprint.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine..  320pp.   8vo. Chronoligally traces 
the journey form 1803 through the 'palace beautiful' and the 'delectable mountains' to the hourney's 
end in 1876.    Stock No. 14508                   €72.00

SCHNIEWIND, PAUL W.  Anglicans In Switzerland.   A History Of Anglican Chaplaincies In 
Switzerland.. Evangelische Arbeitstelle Oekumene Schweltz, Berne, 1992.  1 st   Edition.    Fine 
paperback copy..  157pp.   8vo with a Anglican churchwotk in Switzerland through the nineteenth 
century, present chaplaincy services and former seasonal chaplaincies. Indexed.    Stock No. 
14400                   €36.00

SCHWARZ, W.  Principles And Problems Of Biblical Translation.   Some Reformation 
Controversies And Their Background. Cambridge University Press, 1955.  1 st   Edition.    Fine 
copy in an edge worn dw. From the library of the Rev. Harry Mitchell Blair..  224pp.   8vo with 
material on the origins of the Septuqagint, Reuchlin, Erasmus, and Luther. Indexed and with a 
bibliography.    Stock No. 14475                   €75.00  SOLD

SEYMOIR, ST. JOHN D.  The Twelfth Century Reformation In Ireland.    Association for 
Promotion of Christian Knowledge, Dawson St., Dublin, 1932.  1 st   Edition.    Original printed 
wraps. Staples rusted, text detached o/w very good..  23pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14344                   
€38.00
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SIMON, EDITH.  Luther Alive.   Martin Luther and the Making of the Reformation.. Hodder & 
Stoughton, London, 1968.  1 st   Edition.    Very good copy in an edge worn dw. Very minor 
internal library marks..  371pp.   8vo with material on the Reuchlin affair and Katharina. Indexed 
and with a bibliography.    Stock No. 14415                   €48.00

SIMON, JOHN S.  John Wesley And The Methodist Societies.    The Epworth Press, 1937.  
2nd Edition.    Slightly edge bumped copy in an edge worn dw..  381pp.   8vo with material on 
Kinswood, Wednesbury, and Georgian Bishops. Indexed.    Stock No. 14330                   €95.00

SIMPSON, W. DOUGLAS.  Saint Ninian And The Origins Of The Christian Church In 
Scotland.    Oliver & Boyd, 1940.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine. Very minor 
library marks internally..  110pp.   8vo. Profusely illustrated.    Stock No. 14418                   €95.00

SIMS, LYDEL.  The Burning Thirst.   A Story Of John Wesley. Abingdon Press, New York & 
Nashville, 1958.  1 st   Edition.    Original printed wraps, bright and clean..  136pp.   8vo with 
material on Miss Sophy, the Georgia trouble and first ordination.    Stock No. 14384                   
€14.00

SNOW, W.G. SINCLAIR.  The Times, Life And Thought Of Patrick Forbes, Bishop Of 
Aberdeen 1618 - 1635.    London: S.P.C.K, 1952.  1 st   Edition.    Good copy in an edge worn 
dw. Library marked internally..  207pp.   8vo. Indexed and with a bibliography.    Stock No. 14504                   
€48.00

SPINKA, MATTHEW, ed.  Advocates Of Reform.   From Wyclif to Erasmus.. London: SCM 
Press Ltd, 1953.      Rebound in modern cloth, fine. Minor library mark to the title page..  400pp.   
8vo with material on the Conciliarists and John Hus. Indexed and with a bibliography.    Stock No. 
14546 SOLD €68.00

STEINMETZ, DAVID C.  Reformers In The Wings.    Fortress Press, Philadelphia., 1971.  1 st   
Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth. Edge cut slightly offline. Does not affect the text.  Minor 
library marks internally..  240pp.   8vo with material on Gasparo Contarini, Reginald Pole, 
Johannes Bugenhagen, Johannes Brenz, Martin Bucher, Hans Denck, and Caspar Schwenckfeld. 
Indexed. 0800600517   Stock No. 14334                   €20.00

STEPANEK, SALLY.  John Calvin.    Chelsea House Publishers, New York., 1987.  1 st 
Edition.    Colour printed boards, fine..  116pp.   8vo. A comprehensive biography tracing both the 
youthful years and the later politico-religious biography. Indexed and with a chronology.    Stock 
No. 14519                   €25.00

STEVENS, ABEL.  The History Of The Religious Movement Of The Eighteenth Century, 
Called Methodism. In 3 Volumes..   Considered in its different denominational forms, and its 
relations to British and American Protestantism.. New York: Carlton & Lanaha,, 1862.  29th 
edition.    Each volume rebound in modern cloth, fine..  pp   All 8vo. Volume 1 covers the period 
form Methodist beginnings to the death of Whitefield. Volume two continues to the death of 
Wesley while the final volume is concerned with the period up to the centenary jubilee. Each with 
a portrait frontis.    Stock No. 14332                   €210.00

STIDLEY, LEONARD ALBERT.  Sectarian Welfare Federation Among Protestants.   A 
comparative stuyudy of the protestant, Jewish and Roman Catholic welfare federations, with an 
especial emphasis upon the federation of Protestant welfare agencies, incorporated of New York 
cith.. Association Press, New York, 1944.  1 st   Edition.    Fine copy in the original printed wraps..  
160pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14696                   €85.00

STRANKS, C.J.  Anglican Devotion..   Studies In The Spiritual Life Of The Church Of England 
Between The Reformation And The Oxford Movement. SCM Press, London, 1961.  1 st   Edition.    
Fine copy in a slightly edge nicked and dulled dw..  296pp.   8vo. Minimal library marks 
internally.    Stock No. 14357                   €65.00
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STUMP, JOSEPH.  An Explanation Of Luther's Small Cathechism.   A Handbook For The 
Catechetical Class. An outline and analysis for the Pastor's oral instruction and a summary for the 
cathecumens' study and review at home.. United Lutheran Publication House, Philadelphia, 1907.      
Now bound and protected in fine modern cloth..  155pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14484                   
€75.00

SYKES, REV. NORMAN.  Church And State In England In The XVIIIth Century.   The 
Birkbeck lectures in Ecclesiastical history delivered at Trinity College, Cambridge, 1931-3.. 
Cambridge University Press, 1934.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth. Good, clean, tight 
copy..  454pp.   8vo with material on Bishops Hoadly and Watson and clerical subalterns. Indexed 
and with a bibliography. Stock No. 14572 SOLD €51.00

TAVARD, GEORGE H.  Two Centuries Of Ecumenism.   The Search For Unity. A history of 
the intellectual movement whose aim is the unification of all Christian churches from the Oxford 
movement to the second Vatican council.. Mentor-Omega, New York, 1960.  1 s Edition thus.    
Good, strong paperback copy..  190pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14387                   €16.00

THE LEGISLATION COMMITTEE, ed.  The Constitution Of The Church Of Ireland 1926.    
Dublin: Hodges, Figgis & Co, 1926.  1 st   Edition.    Bound in modern cloth, fine..  286pp.   8vo. 
Stock No. 14525                   €95.00

THE SHORTER CATECHISM.  Of The Westminister Assembly Of Divines..   With The 
Scritpure Proofs.. Sabbath School Society for Ireland, Belfast,       Original foxed wrappers now 
bound and protected in modern cloth, label on front board.  32pp.   Large 12mo.    Stock No. 
14382                   €110.00

THOMSON, EDWARD HEALEY.  The Unity Of The Episcopate Considered..   In Reply To 
The Work Of The Rev. T.W. Allies entitled 'The Church of England cleared from the charge of 
schism upon testimonals and councils of Fathers of the first six centuries'.. London: Thomas 
Richardson & Son, 1847.  1 st   Edition.    Original blind stamped green boards a little dge 
bumped. Overall a solid, tight copy. Paper label on spine..  236pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14336                   
€145.00

TILLICH, PAUL.  The Protestant Era.    Phoenix Books,  University of Chicago Press., 1948.  
Abridged Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth, fine. Minor library marks internally..  243pp.   8vo.    
Stock No. 14478                   €35.00

TREXLER, SAMUEL.  John A. Morehead.   Who created world Lutheranism. G.P. Putnam's 
Sons, New York, 1938.  1 st   Edition.    Good, clean copy in an edge worn and torn dw..  166pp.   
8vo. Signed and inscribed by the author.    Stock No. 14479                   €52.00

UNITED METHODIST COMMUNICATIONS.  The Book of Resolutions Of The United 
Methodist Church.    The United Methodist Publishing House, Nashville., 1980.  1 st   Edition.    
Fine paperback copy..  223pp.   8vo. 0687037271   Stock No. 14365                   €28.00

VOGEL, ARTHUR A.  Theology In Anglicanism.    Morehouse-Barlow, Connecticut, 1984.  
2nd Edition.    Fine paperback edition..  170pp.   8vo with material on Christian community 
structures and Anglican views of authority.    Stock No. 14407                   €36.00

VON RANKE, LEOPOLD.  History Of The Reformation In Germany.    London: George 
Routledge & Sons, 1905.  1 st   Edition.    Original red cloth, near fine. Average wear to the 
extremities..  792pp.   8vo with material on the foundation of the National Church of Germany and 
the origina and progress of the League of Schmalkald. Indexed and with a bibliography.    Stock 
No. 14472 SOLD €145.00

WALSH, JAMES, ed..  Pre-Reformation English Spirituality.    London: Burns & Oates,   1 st   
Edition.    Rebound in modern cloth. A good, clean copy..  287pp.   8vo with material on Godric of 
Finchale, St. Aeldred, Adam of Dryburgh, Richard Rolle, Margery Kempe, and St. Thomas More. 
Complete with a bibliography.    Stock No. 14583                   €65.00
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WEINLICK, JOHN R.  Count Zinzendorf.   The story of his life and leadership in the renewed 
Moravian Church.. Abingdon Press, New York & Nashville, 1956.  1 st   Edition.    Fine copy in a 
slightly edge nicked dw..  240pp.   8vo with material on his Wittenburg Univeristy days, 
Pennsylvania, the Quaker Commonwealth, and the Herrnhut community. Illustrated by Fred Bees. 
Indexed.    Stock No. 14467                   €80.00

WEIR, REV. W.D. & CAMPBELL, MR. H.  Presbyterianism In Killead 1630-1980..   The 
Story of 350 Years.. Presbyterial Historical Society, Belfast.,   1 st   Edition.    Original printed 
wraps, edge worn o/w a bright, clean copy..  55pp.   8vo. Black and white photo illustrated. 
Stock No. 14421                   €48.00

WICKS, JARED.  Catholic Scholars Dialogue With Luther.    Loyola University Press, 1970.  
1 st   Edition.    Paperback edition. Tape removal mark to spineand minor library marks internally 
but overall a good to very good copy..  228pp.   8vo with material on the theological confrontation 
between Luther & Thomas Aquinas, Erasmus V. Luther, and the basic elements of Luther's 
intellectual style. Indexed. Stock No. 14327 SOLD €26.00

WILKE, RICHARD B.  And Are We Yet Alive?.   The Future of the United Methodist Church.. 
Nashville: Abingdon Press, 1986.  2nd Edition.    Fine copy in an equally fine dw..  124pp.   8vo. 
0687013801   Stock No. 14366                   €42.00

WILSON, ROGER C.  Quaker Relief.   An Account Of The Relief Work Of The Society of 
Friends 1940-1948.. London: George Allen & Unwin Ltd, 1952.  1 st   Edition.    Rebound in 
modern cloth, fine. Minor library marks internally..  373pp.   8vo with material on evacuation 
welfare schemes and the society's work in Palestine, East Africa,  Holland, Austria and Poland. 
Indexed and illustrated.    Stock No. 14590                   €62.00

WINDSOW, DAVID BURNS.  The Quaker Enterprise; Friends in Business.    Frederick 
Muller, London, 1980.  1 st   Edition.    Good clean copy in a good, mylar protected dw. Minor 
library marks internally..  176pp.   8vo with material on Lloyds of Birmingham, Darbys of 
Coalbrookdale, Crosfields of Warrington, and Cadburys of Birmingham. Indexed.    Stock No. 
14580                   €38.00

WOLF, EDMUND JACOB.  The Lutherans In America.   A Story Of Struggle, Progress, 
Influence And Marvelous Growth.. J.A. Hill & Co., New York., 1889.  1 st   Edition.    Half Calf 
with buckram boards. Edges and spine well rubbed. Title in gilt on front board. Marble edged..  
544pp.   8vo with material on the United Synod in The South, The Missourians, Muhlenberg, and 
Lutheran Church future in the United States and Europe. Profusely illustrated included a portrait 
frontis of 'The Reformer'. Indexed.    Stock No. 14473                   €85.00

WOLFE, WILLIAM J, BOOTY, JOHN E. & THOMAS, OWEN C.  The Spirit of 
Anglicanism.   Hooker, Maurice, Temple.. Morehouse-Barlow, Connecticut., 1979.  1 st   Edition.    
Fine paperback copy..  212pp.   8vo.    Stock No. 14404                   €32.00

WORD AND TABLE.  A Basic Pattern Of Sunday Worship For United Methodists.
Nashville: Abingdon, 1976.  4th Printing.    Original printed wraps, fine..  80pp.   8vo with a 
feature on the Christian year and ecumenical texts.    Stock No. 14352                   €20.00
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